

2001

Gibbons and Reed Company v. City of Ogden, Utah, Utah State Road Commission, Oscar A. Robin, Hardy Scales Co. : Brief of Respondent

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Jack A. Richards; Corporation Counsel; Attorneys for Respondent Ogden City; Leland D. Ford; Assistant Attorney General; Attorney for Respondent Road Commission; Paul Thatcher; Young, Thatcher, and Glasmann; Attorneys for Respondents Robin and Hardy Scales Co..

Bryce E. Roe; Roe and Fowler; Attorneys for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Gibbons and Reed Company v. City of Ogden, Utah, Utah State Road Commission, Oscar A. Robin, Hardy Scales Co.*, No. 14030.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2001).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/1159

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF CASE	1
DISPOSITION IN LOWER COURT	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE OPTION AGREEMENT MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED AGAINST THE OPTIONEE-DRAFTER THEREOF	14
II. THE OPTION AGREEMENT UNDER WHICH PLAINTIFF CLAIMS IS VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE, (A) FOR LACK OF CERTAINTY AS TO THE SUBJECT MATTER, AND (B) FOR FAILURE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE UTAH STATUTE OF FRAUDS.	15
III. THE OPTION, EVEN IF VALID, WAS NEVER EFFECTIVELY EXERCISED AND NEVER BECAME A BINDING CONTRACT TO SELL MATERIALS FROM THE LANDS.. . . .	23
IV. NEITHER ROBIN NOR HARDY SCALES COMPANY IS LIABLE TO PLAINTIFF FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH THE ALLEGED OPTION AGREEMENT	26
V. THE TRIAL COURT IN UTAH NEVER ACQUIRED JURISDICTION OVER ROBINS AND HARDY SCALES COMPANY	33
CONCLUSION.	38

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Baugh v. Logan City, 27 Utah 2d 291, 495 P. 2d 814	21
--	----

Birdzell v. Utah Oil Refining Co., 121 Utah 412, 242 P. 2d 578	20-21
Coombs v. Ouzounian, 24 Utah 2d 37, 465 P. 2d 356 . . .	20
Davis v. Flagstaff Silver Mining Co., 2 Utah 2d 74, 92	19
Davison v. Robins, 30 Utah 2d 338, 517 P. 2d 1026 . . .	21, 22
Hardy v. Meadows, 71 Utah 255, 264 P. 968	36
Jeffrey v. Spruce-Boone Land Co. (W. Va.) 164 S E 292	28
Jensen v. Anderson, 24 Utah 2d 191, 468 P. 2d 366 . . .	14
Knight v. Chamberlain, 6 Utah 2d 384, 315 P. 2d 273,275	20
Lebensfeld v. Tuch, 252 N Y S 2d 594	36
Mathison v. Poultry & Minerals Mining Co., 85 Utah 74, 38 P. 2d 741	36
McKanna v. Edgar (1965, Tex.) 388 S W 2d 927	36
McNutt v. General Motors Acc. Corp., 298 U.S. 178, 80 L. Ed 1135	36
Owyhee, Inc., v. Robins Marco Polo, 17 Utah 2d 181, 407 P. 2d 565	19
Peterson v. Peterson - Utah - , 530 P. 2d 821	37
Pitcher v. Lauritzen, 18 Utah 2d 368, 423 P. 2d 491 . .	19
Seal v. Tayco, Inc., 16 Utah 2d, 323, 400 P. 2d 503 . .	15

Soter v. Wasatch Development Corp., 21 Utah 2d 224, 443 P. 2d 663	31
Taylor v. Portland Paramount Corp., (CA 9th) 383 F. 2d 634	36
Tilton v. Sterling Coal & Coke Co., 28 Utah 173, 77 P. 758	23
Valcarce v. Bitters, 12 Utah 2d 61, 362 P. 2d 427 . . .	18
Williams v. Espey, 11 Utah 2d 317, 358 P. 2d 903 . . .	23

AUTHORITIES CITED

A L R Annotation: Contract Certainty, 21 ALR 2d 1066, Sec. 5	19
17 Am. Jur. 2d, Contracts, Sec. 81	19
32 Am. Jur. 2d, Fed. Prac., Sec. 168	36
Ballantine's Law Dictionary, 3rd Ed., "gravel" (p. 534).	27
Ballantine's Law Dictionary, 3rd Ed., "mineral"	28
Ballantine's Law Dictionary, 3rd Ed., "Profit a prendre", (p. 1005).	20
Ballantine's Law Dictionary, 3rd Ed., "sand" (p. 1138) .	27
17 C.J.S. Contracts, Sec. 36(2)e	19
17 A C.J.S. Contracts, Sec. 324, Note 98	14-15
21 C.J.S. Courts, Sec. 83, p. 125, and Sec. 91	35
86 C.J.S. Torts, Secs. 43 & 44	30,31
91 C.J.S. Vendor & Purchaser, Sec. 8	14

Restatement of Contracts, Sec. 236(d)	14
Websters Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary, 1970 Ed., "sand"	27-28
34 Words & Phrases, Permanent Ed., "Profit a prendre, p. 441	20

STATUTES AND RULES CITED

Sec. 25-5-1, UCA	20
Sec. 25-5-3, UCA	11, 20
"Statute of Frauds - Utah"	15
Secs. 78-27-22, et seq. (Long Arm Statute)	12, 34
Sec. 78-27-24, UCA ("Long Arm")	34
Sec. 78-27-26, UCA ("Long Arm")	34
Rule 33, URCP	12
